CIV-140502-CIV-RS1402736-CASEEN-144502



Scanned Document Coversheet

System Code CIV

Case Number RS1402736

Case Type CIV

Action Code CASEEN

Action Date 05/02/14

Action Time 2 45

Action Seq 0002

Printed by AREYE

THIS COVERSHEET IS FOR COURT PURPOSES ONLY, AND THIS IS NOT A PART OF THE OFFICIAL RECORD YOU WILL NOT BE CHARGED FOR THIS PAGE

Complaint and Party information entered



	T				
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name State Bar number and address) Michael D Payne Esq SBN #158824	FOR COURT USE ONLY				
Law Offices of Michael D Payne					
150 North Grand Avenue Suite 206					
West Covina CA 91791					
1					
TELEPHONE NO (626) 974-8713 FAX NO (Optional) (626) 974-8712					
E MAIL ADDRESS (Optional)					
ATTORNEY FOR (Name) Plaintiff Carmen Lopez					
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF San Bernardino	FILED				
STREET ADDRESS 8303 Haven Avenue	SUPERIOR COURT COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO				
	RANCHO CUCAMONGA DISTRICT				
MAILING ADDRESS 8303 Haven Avenue	10410110 000111111111111111111111111111				
CITY AND ZIP CODE Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730	MAY 0 2 2014				
BRANCH NAME Rancho Cucamonga Courthouse	WITH U S LOTT				
PLAINTIFF Carmen Lopez	Or n				
Carrier Edpe	DY John Kenne				
W. D.	TO COME NEW 3 DEPUTY				
DEFENDANT Kaiser Permanente and					
	~//\>				
DOES 1 TO 50 Inclusive	3				
COMPLAINT—Personal Injury Property Damage Wrongful Death					
AMENDED (Number)					
Type (check all that apply)					
MOTOR VEHICLE OTHER (specify)					
Property Damage Wrongful Death					
Personal Injury Other Damages (specify) General Neglige					
Jurisdiction (check all that apply)	CASE NUMBER				
ACTION IS A LIMITED CIVIL CASE	CASE NUMBER				
Amount demanded does not exceed \$10 000					
exceeds \$10 000 but does not exceed \$25 000					
ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE (exceeds \$25 000)	cIVRS1402736				
	CIAKOLAGELDO				
ACTION IS RECLASSIFIED by this amended complaint					
from limited to unlimited					
from unlimited to limited					
1 Plaintiff (name or names) Carmen Lopez					
alleges causes of action against defendant (name or names)					
Kaiser Permanente and Does 1 through 50 Inclusive					
2 This pleading including attachments and exhibits consists of the following number of page	ges				
3 Each plaintiff named above is a competent adult					
a except plaintiff (name)					
(1) a corporation qualified to do business in California					
(2) an unincorporated entity (describe)					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(3) a public entity (describe)				
(4) aminor an adult					
(a) for whom a guardian or conservator of the estate or a guardian ad litem has been appointed					
(b) other (specify)					
(5) other (specify)					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
b except plaintiff (name)					
(1) a corporation qualified to do business in California					
(2) an unincorporated entity (describe)					
(3) a public entity (describe)					
(4) a minor an adult					
(a) for whom a guardian or conservator of the estate or a guardian ad litem has been appointed					
(b) other (specify)					
(5) other (specify)					
Information about additional plaintiffs who are not competent adults is shown in Atta	chment 3				
	Page 1 of				

1	SHORT TITLE	CASE NUMBER
	Lopez v Kaiser Permanente et al	
4	Plaintiff (name)	
	is doing business under the fictitious name (specify)	
5	and has complied with the fictitious business name laws Each defendant named above is a natural person a except defendant (name)	ndant <i>(name)</i>
	(1) a business organization form unknown (1) a to a to a corporation (2) a corporation (2)	ousiness organization form unknown corporation unincorporated entity (describe)
		public entity (describe)
	(5) other (specify) (5) oth	ner (specify)
		ndant (name) ousiness organization form unknown
		corporation
	(3) an unincorporated entity (describe) (3) an	unincorporated entity (describe)
	(4) a public entity (describe)	public entity (describe)
	(5) other (specify) (5) oth	ner (specify)
	Information about additional defendants who are not natural persons is contained	d in Attachment 5
6	The true names of defendants sued as Does are unknown to plaintiff	
	a Doe defendants (specify Doe numbers) 1 25 we named defendants and acted within the scope of that agency or employment	ere the agents or employees of other
	25.50	persons whose capacities are unknown to
7	Defendants who are joined under Code of Civil Procedure section 382 are (name	es)
8	This court is the proper court because	
	a at least one defendant now resides in its jurisdictional area	
	b the principal place of business of a defendant corporation or unincorporated c injury to person or damage to personal property occurred in its jurisdictional d other (specify)	
0	Plaintiff is required to comply with a plainte statute and	
9	Plaintiff is required to comply with a claims statute and a has complied with applicable claims statutes or	
	b is excused from complying because (specify)	

r			1 LD 1 1-001
SHO	ORT TITLE	CASE NUMBER	
Lo	pez v Kaiser Permanente et al		
10	The following causes of action are attached and the statements above apply to each (e causes of action attached) a	ach complaint must have	e one or more
11	Plaintiff has suffered a		
12	The damages claimed for wrongful death and the relationships of plaintiff to the dia listed in Attachment 12 b as follows	eceased are	
13	The relief sought in this complaint is within the jurisdiction of this court		
14	Plaintiff prays for judgment for costs of suit for such relief as is fair just and equitable a (1) compensatory damages (2) punitive damages The amount of damages is (in cases for personal injury or wrongful death you must (1) caccording to proof (2) in the amount of \$		
45	The masses the of this complaint allocation of the control of the	/a.a.a.£	
15 Date	The paragraphs of this complaint alleged on information and belief are as follows April 3,2014 Michael D Payne, Esq (TYPE OR PRINT NAME) (SIGN	ATURE OF PLAINTIFF ON ATOR	
	COMPLAINT Personal Invest Property		/

PLD PI-001(2) CASE NUMBER SHORT TITLE Lopez v Kaiser Permanente et al **CAUSE OF ACTION—General Negligence FIRST** Page (number) ATTACHMENT TO Complaint Cross Complaint (Use a separate cause of action form for each cause of action) GN 1 Plaintiff (name) Carmen Lopez alleges that defendant (name) Kaiser Permanente and Does 1 to 50 Inclusive was the legal (proximate) cause of damages to plaintiff. By the following acts or omissions to act. defendant negligently caused the damage to plaintiff on (date) August 31 2012 at (place) Kaiser Permanente 2295 South Vineyard Avenue Ontario, CA 91762

(description of reasons for liability)

On August 31, 2013 Plaintiff was visiting her daughter in law in the hospital as she was approaching her bed plaintiff slipped an fell on plastic needle cover that was on the floor Plaintiff suffered damages and injuries as a result of the accident Defendant and it's employees owed a duty to Plaintiff to safely operate monitor, maintain provide caution signs and supervise it's surroundings Defendant breached said duty by failing to operate monitor maintain provide caution signs and supervise its surroundings. As a result and proximate result of Defendant's negligence Plaintiff suffered damages and injuries as alleged herein all in sum according to proof at the time of trial

www.courtinfo.ca.go

			PLD PI-001(4
SHORT TITLE Lopez v Kaiser Permanente et	al	CASE NUMBER	
(number) ATTACHMENT TO Co	CAUSE OF ACTION—F	Premises Liability	Page5
(Use a separate cause of action Prem L 1 Plaintiff (name) Carr alleges the acts of d On (date) August	men Lopez lefendants were the legal (proximate)	cause of damages to plaintiff was injured on the following pr	remises in the following
	of premises and circumstances of inju		77
91761 Plaintiff a plastic needle o severe left ankle	cation was Kaiser Permanente was visiting her daughter in lactover that was on the floor Plapain as well as pain to her neclation at the same location	w as she approached her suntiff suffered damages a	she slipped and fell on nd injuries causing
		edligently owned maintained r	nanaged and
or malicious (names) Kaiser Pe Does	1 to 50	e section 846] The defendant over angerous condition use structure. - ed guest	ure or activity were
Prem L-4 Count thre	Dangerous Condition of Public dangerous condition existed were (na	Property The defendants who	
a	e defendant public entity had angerous condition in sufficient time properties about Other Defendants The defendants.	or to the injury to have correcte s of the defendant public entity	ed it
Kaiser Pe	1 to 50	-	
	ants who are liable to plaintiffs for other ibed in attachment Prem L 5 b		their liability are

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

Carm	nen Lopez		Case No	CIVRS1402736
	vs			
			CERTIFICATE	OF ASSIGNMENT
Kaıs	ser Permanente et al			
A coul actu	on or proceeding precented for fil	ung must be accomp	anied by this cortificate. If the gray	and to the regularies
	name and residence shall be sta	-	anied by this certificate. If the grou	and is the residence
The unde	ersigned declares that the abo	ove entitled matter	is filed for proceedings in the	Rancho Cucamonga
	the Superior Court under Rule	e 404 of this court f	or the checked reason	<u> </u>
		Collect Ground	tion	
□ 1	Adoption		s within the district	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
	Conservator		servatee resides within the dist	rict
	Contract		he district is expressly provided	
<u> </u>	Equity		ion arose within the district	
<u></u>	Eminent Domain	The property is lo	ocated within the district	
☐ 6	Family Law	· · · · ·	nt petitioner or respondent res	ides within the district
	Guardianship		d resides within the district or hi	
 8	Harassment	^	nt peutioner or respondent res	
<u> </u>	Mandate		nctions wholly within the distric	
<u> </u>	Name Change		sides within the district	
X 11	Personal Injury	The injury occurr	ed within the district	
12	Personal Property	The property is lo	ocated within the district	
□ 13	Probate	Decedent reside	d or resides within the district o	r had property within the district
□ 14	Prohibition	The defendant fu	nctions wholly within the distric	t
<u> </u>	Review	The defendant fu	nctions wholly within the distric	t
☐ 16	Title to Real Property	The property is lo	ocated within the district	
17	Transferred Action	The lower court is	s located within the district	
<u> </u>	Unlawful Detainer	The property is lo	cated within the district	
<u> </u>	Domestic Violence	The petitioner de	efendant plaintiff or respondent	resides within the district
20	Other			
21	THIS FILING WOULD NORM	MALLY FALL WITH	IN JURISDICTION OF SUPE	RIOR COURT
The addre	ess of the accident performan	ce party detention	place of business or other fa	ctor which qualifies this case
	the above designated district		. place of backless of other la	oto, mish damies the sase
Kaıser	Permanente		2295 S V	ineyard Avenue
(NAME	INDICATE TITLE OR OTHER QUALIFYING FA	CTOR)	ADDR	ESS
Ontario			CA	91761
(CITY)			(STATE)	(ZIP CODE)
I declare	under penalty of perjury that t	the foregoing is true	e and correct and that this decl	aration was executed on
	2	33		
Aprıl	<u> </u>	at	West Covina	California
				14 K
			Sigr	nature of Attorney Party
13 16503-360 R	te 10/94		٧	SB 16503